No. EDN-H 21) A (1) P.S – 9/2007-SML- NOC Directorate of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh

Dated: Shimla-171001,

the,

June, 2008.

To

The Principal,
H.P. University Model School,
Summer Hill, Distt. Shimla.-5

Subject: -

Grant of permission to run/establish a private educational institution.

Sir.

Please refer to your letter No. Nil. Dated 23.06.2008 on the subject

cited above.

In this connection it is informed that on the basis of permission granted by the Dy, Director of Higher Education, Shimla for starting 9th & 10th classes vide his letter संख्या शिक्षा-एच ( 8) ए निजी पाठशालाये/2006 32501-4 दिनांक 26.10.2006 & as per the Affidavit submitted by the Principal of University Model school, Summer Hill Shimla-5 this Department has no objection if the HP.University Model School, Summer Hill, Distt.Shimla-5 being run by the Advisory Committee H P.University Model School, Summer Hill Shimla-5 Distt. Shimla. H.P. is affiliated to the CBSE New Delhi. from 9th to 10th standard, subject to the following terms and conditions:-

 that the school concerned shall be affiliated to Central Board of School Education, New Delhi-92 from 9th to 12th classes.

2. that the State Govt. will not provide any type of financial assistance/Grant-in-aid etc., in respect of the said institution.

3. that the admission in the institution shall be made strictly in accordance with the norms as laid down by the Board of School Education to which the school is affiliated and no discrimination on the basis of caste, co lour, creed and sex shall be made. No pupil shall be refused admission on account of his caste creed or religion.

4. that the private institution shall employ only the trained/eligible staff as per the norms fixed by the Govt.

5. that no particular religious education shall be imparted by the institution to maintain secular character of the institution.

- 6. that the fees and funds shall be such that they are not of exploiting nature but contribute to the spread of education. They should be commensurate to the salary of the staff being paid, development of infrastructure and facilities and activities being provided to the students.
- 7. that the permission to run or establish a private educational institution shall be granted only on individual basis and the institution shall not be entitled to open its branches elsewhere.
- 8. that the institution shall maintain proper record of receipts and expenditure and shall submit within six months at the end of the

Fr

Chairman H.P. University Medal Fahr .. Paramerhill, Shimla-171605

Principal Solvi (2) (M.P. University Model School Surrential, Shimle (4.P.)

157

academic year and the report of audit conducted by the Chartered

Accountant to the competent authority.

9. that the institutions shall have to comply with the norms/provisions of the H.P. Private Educational Institutions (Regulation) Act, 1997 and rules notified by the Govt. vide Notification No. Shiksha-II-(Ga)6-1/98 dated 19-10-2004 and the instructions issued by the competent authority from time to time.

10. that the school shall have to furnish all information and returns as

called for by the Department from time to time.

11. that the recruitment of the staff will be made after following proper procedure i.e. by advertisement at lest in two leading national daily newspaper or getting sponsorship of names from the nearest employment exchange.

The breach of any of the conditions specified above shall render the The breach of any of the conditions specified above similar terms of the P.University Model School, Summer Hill, Distt. Shimla H.P., defaulter and the action for the withdrawal/cancellation of the permission so granted shall be initiated.

JUL 2008

Director of Higher Éducation Himachal Pradesh

Sated: Shimla-171001, Endst. No. Even for information and necessary action to:-

June, 2008. the.

The Deputy Director of Higher Education, Shimla Distt. Shimla. H.P. The Asstt. Secretary (Affiliation) Central Board of Secondary Education Shiksha Kendra, 2 Community Center, Preet Vehar Vikas Marg Delhi-92 The Chairman, H.P. Board of School Education, Dharamshala Distt.

Kangra, H.P. Guard File.

Director of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh

H.P. University Model School Summerhill, Shimla-171005

to extra and attended the set of Burnnering, Sin 19 (4.2)